

No. 04-1506

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

HEIDI AHLBORN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
H. DAVID BLAIR, Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2135  
Batesville, AR 72503  
870-793-8350 Fax: 870-793-3989  
*Counsel of Record*

PHILLIP FARRIS, Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2496  
Batesville, AR 72501  
870-793-7556 Fax: 870-793-6921

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Heidi Ahlborn*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Ahlborn’s Cause of Action Against the Parties Responsible For Her Injuries And Damages Constituted “Property” .....	7
II. Other Federal Statutes Do Not Conflict With the Anti-Lien Statute .....	8
III. The Arkansas Statutes Conflict With The Anti-Lien Statute .....	13
IV. The Anti-Lien Statute Is Unambiguous.....	15
V. The HHS Adjudications Are Not Entitled To Deference .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6, 17, 19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	19
<i>Exxon Mobile Corporation v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	16
<i>Gibbes v. Zimmerman, et al.</i> , 290 U.S. 326 (1933).....	7
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124, 1 S.Ct. 102 (1882) .....	7
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	8

## STATE CASES

<i>Calvanese v. Calvanese</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 111, 688 N.Y.S. 2d 479, 710 N.E.2d 1079 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 928 (1999) .....	12
<i>Gregory v. Colvin</i> , 235 Ark. 1007, 363 S.W.2d 539 (1963) .....	7
<i>Grey Bear v. North Dakota Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 202 N.D. 139, 651 N.W.2d 611 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 960 (2003) .....	12
<i>Houghton v. Department of Health</i> , 202 Ut. 101, 57 P.3d 1067 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 945 (2003) .....	12
<i>Martin v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 957 (2003) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS  
BOARD, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
& HUMAN SERVICES

*California Dep't. of Health Services*, DAB No. 1504,  
1995 WL 66334 (Dep't of Health & Human Ser-  
vices January 5, 1995)..... 18

*Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Services*,  
DAB No. 1561, 1996 WL 157123 (Dep't of Health  
& Human Services February 7, 1996)..... 17, 18

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §433.36(b) ..... 7

## FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1396-1396v ..... 9

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(B) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(H) ..... 5, 6, 9, 18

42 U.S.C. §1396k(a)(1)(A) ..... 5, 6, 9, 18

42 U.S.C. §1396p(a)(1) ..... 2, 3, 7, 8

## STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. §20-77-302(a)..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §20-77-302(b)..... 14

Ark. Code Ann. §20-77-307 ..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §20-77-307(a)..... 1

Ark. Code Ann. §20-77-307(c) ..... 4, 14
